MEMORANDUM
TO: Docket Control 4 o
2P fov €O
FROM: Ernest Johnson
Director
Utilities Division
DATE May 11, 2009
RE: AMENDED STAFF REPORT FOR BEAVER DAM WATER COMPANY

(DOCKET NOS. W-03067A-08-0380 AND W-03067A-08-0266)

Attached is the Amended Staff Report for Beaver Dam Water Company applications for
a permanent rate increase and a financing approval. Staff recommends approval of its rates and

charges as shown on Revised Schedule BCA-32. Staff further recommends approval of
financing. ”

EGJ:BCA:tdp Arizona Corporation Commission
Originator: Brendan C. Aladi A D

v
4

1
i e

Uoiioou

0000096874

7



Service List for: Beaver Dam Water Company
Docket Nos. W-03067A-08-0380, et al

Robert Frisby

President, Beaver Dam Water Company
Post Office Box 550

Littlefield, Arizona 86432

Fran Moore

President, Beaver Dam Resort Homeowners Association
Post Office Box 1255

Beaver Dam, Arizona 86432

Patricia L. and Gene E. Litton
2787 Sierra Vista (Box 1127)
Beaver Dam, Arizona 86432

Ms. Janice Alward

Chief, Legal Division

Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Mr. Ernest G. Johnson

Director, Utilities Division
Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Ms. Lyn Farmer

Chief, Hearing Division

Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007



AMENDED STAFF REPORT
UTILITIES DIVISION
ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION

BEAVER DAM WATER COMPANY
DOCKET NOS. W-03067A-08-0380 & W-03067A-08-0266

APPLICATION
FOR A
PERMANENT RATE INCREASE
AND
FINANCING AUTHORITY

MAY 11, 2009



STAFF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

The Amended Staff Report for Beaver Dam Water Company (Docket Nos. W-03067A-08-
0380 and W-03067A-08-0266) is the responsibility of the Staff members listed below. Brendan C.
Aladi is responsible for the review and analysis of the permanent rate increase and financing authority
applications, Staff’s revenue requirement, rate base, rate design, and debt service capacity. Jian Liu is
responsible for the engineering and technical analysis. Brad Morton is responsible for reviewing
customer complaints filed with the Commission.

Brendan C. Aladi
Public Utilities Analyst III

4 Jian Liu
Utilities Engineer

Bkl Wedi

Brad Morton
Public Utilities Consumer Analyst II



D

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
BEAVER DAM WATER COMPANY
DOCKET NOS. W-03067A-08-0380 AND W-03067A-08-0266

Beaver Dam Water Company (“Beaver Dam or Company”) is a for profit Arizona Class C
public service corporation and is located in the extreme northwest corner of the State of Arizona
in Mohave County. The Company provides water service to approximately 443 customers. The
Company is not located in an Active Management Area (“AMA”).

The Company’s initial application proposed total operating revenue of $500,172, an
increase of $288,577, or 136.38 percent over its test year revenue of $211,595. The Company’s
proposed revenue, as filed, would provide an operating income of $83,123 for an 8.68 percent
rate of return on a rate base of $957,636. The Company has two water systems with separate
rates approved in Decision Nos. 55788 and 64662. The Company’s requested rates, as filed,
would increase the typical 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter residential bill (with a median usage of 7,000
gallons) by $27.75, or 108.82 percent, from $25.50 to $53.25 for those customers subject to the
rates approved in Decision No. 55788 as shown on Schedule BCA-33. For customers subject to
the rates approved in Decision No. 64662, the Company’s requested rates, as filed, would
increase the typical 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter residential bill (with a median usage of 7,000 gallons)
by $31.55, or 145.39 percent, from $21.70 to $53.25 as shown on Schedule BCA-33.

The Company also requests authorization to obtain a long-term loan of $104,283 at
approximately 3.675 percent to finance additional storage capacity of 275,000 gallons for
emergency backup and fire protection.

Staff filed its report (“Staff Report”) in the docket on April 7, 2009, recommending total
operating revenue of $308,277. On April 16, 2009, the Company filed a response requesting
changes to Staff’s recommendation including a request to recover additional amounts for
equipment, vehicles and health insurance.

At the hearing on May 4, 2009, the Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) directed Staff and
the Company to discuss a potential resolution over the appropriate recovery of equipment and to
file their respective responses in two weeks. This report (“Amended Staff Report”) presents
Staff’s revised position on the revenue requirement as the result of discussions with the
Company. It is Staff’s understanding that the Company is in agreement with the
recommendations in the Amended Staff Report.

Subsequent to the hearing (April 29, 2009), Beaver Dam Development Corporation
entered into agreements with Beaver Dam to lease a back hoe, a dump truck and a trailer for an
aggregate annual lease cost of $28,265. The Amended Staff Report includes these lease costs as
operating expenses and recommends recovery of these costs.

Staff recommends total operating revenue of $365,129, an increase of $136,043, or 59.39
percent above the adjusted test year revenue of $229,086. Staff’s recommended revenues would
provide an operating income of $20,642 for an 8.00 percent rate of return on a rate base of



$258,030 and produce a debt service coverage ratio (“DSC”) of 2.70 on the current outstanding
loan of $161,325 and a new $104,283 20-year amortizing loan at 3.675 percent. Staft’s
recommended rates would increase the typical 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter residential bill (with a
median usage of 7,000 gallons) by $18.80, or 73.73 percent, from $25.50 to $44.30 per month,
for customers subject to the rates approved in Decision No. 55788 as shown on Schedule BCA-
33. For customers subject to the rates approved in Decision No. 64662, Staff’s recommended
rates would increase the typical 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter residential bill (with a median usage of
7,000 gallons) by $22.60, or 104.15 percent, from $21.70 to $44.30 as shown on Schedule BCA-
33.

Staff’s recommended rates and service charges are presented on Schedule BCA-32 of this
report.

Staff reviewed the capital improvement projects the Company proposes to fund with its
requested $104,283 long-term debt authorization and found them to be appropriate and the cost
estimates reasonable.

Staff concludes that the Company’s issuance of a long-term amortizing loan of 18- to 20-
years for the $104,283 estimated cost of the capital improvements at a rate not to exceed 5.00
percent is appropriate, is within its corporate powers, is compatible with the public interest,
would not impair its ability to provide services and would be consistent with sound financial
practices.

Staff recommends:

e Approval of Staff’s rates and charges as shown on Schedule BCA-32. In addition to
collection of its regular rates and charges, the Company may collect from its
customers a proportionate share of any privilege, sales or use tax per Commission
Rule (14-2-409D.5).

e Approval of Staff’s Service Line and Meter Installation Charges as shown in Table C
of the Engineering Report (Attachment A).

e Authorization of the depreciation rates shown in Table B of the Engineering Report
(Attachment A).

e That the Commission order Beaver Dam to maintain its records in accordance with
the National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners (“NARUC”) Uniform
System of Accounts (“USOA”).

e That the Company file with Docket Control, as a compliance item in this docket, a
schedule of its approved rates and charges within 30 days after the Decision in this
matter is issued.



That the Commission authorize Beaver Dam to obtain an 18- to 20—year amortizing
loan for an amount not to exceed $104,283 at a rate not to exceed 5.00 percent to
finance the Staff recommended capital improvements.

That the Commission authorize the Company to encumber its assets pursuant to
A.R.S. § 40-285 as necessary to secure the loan authorized herein.

Authorizing Beaver Dam to engage in any transactions and to execute any documents
necessary to effectuate the authorizations granted.

That a copy of the executed loan documents be filed with Docket Control, as a
Compliance item in this docket, within 60 days of the execution of any transactions.

That Beaver Dam submit a copy of all Approvals to Construct and Approvals of
Construction as they are obtained from Arizona Department of Environmental
Quality (“ADEQ”) for all projects covered by this financing within two years of the
effective date of the order in this proceeding.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

RATE CASE....uciieriennerisiensssisissessississssessessessasssssisissiosssssssssssssscssistsssssesssssssssssssssssssssssssssasssans 1
FACE SREEL ...ttt e e 1
SUMMATY OF FIIING ..ttt e s en 3
BacCKZIOUNA ..o ettt ettt sttt et e 4
CONSUIMIET SEIVICES. .. .cveiiiiitiiiiiitiitcitit ettt ettt a et ae e bbb st sas s 5
Engineering Analysis and Recommendations ............ccccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciiee e 5
COMPANICE ...ttt ettt ettt ettt st e st et e e et e sae e b e e e satesusesatebnesntesasoneanceabeesenns 6
RALE BASE -ttt et s es 6
Operating INCOME SEALEINENL. .....co.evuiiuteiiiiiireii e be e e 7
OPErating REVENUE........cciieieieieceeeee ettt ettt ettt ettt bt et st et saae e sneanseens 7
Operating Expenses ................... et ea ettt st s et s s b et A st s s s bt a et rasseas 7
Revenue REGUITEINENL ........cc.coiiiiiiiiiiciiiieiicc e 9
RAtE DESIN .. ...oiviviiietieiecietee ettt ettt ettt b b et bt sa et e s st s e e e st s bt et b et et nb e b eseananaas 9
Staff Recommendations = RAtES.......ccoeovirieiieiiie ettt ettt ettt st e s e ae e 11
FINANCING ...coovvinrenisnsencscnssssessssassessessssessessisssssisssssssssassissssessessissssssassssessssmssssessssssssssassssessasass 12
INETOAUCTION ...ttt ettt ettt et ettt et eb et e et e et ea e e be et e sheesenemtenenensesaeenteenean 12
PUDIIC NOTICE......tiiireiieieeie ettt ettt ettt e b e sttt s e sene st et e e e nat e e e saeensesmeeneeenean 12
Purpose and Terms of the Proposed FINancCing..........cccccecverievinieiiiireninicniereceereee e 12
ENgineering ANalYSiS ....ccc.eiuereeirieieiienireiiieieie et s 12
FINANCIAl ANALYSIS. .o.viieviienieeiieeitertt st cet ettt e saee s e e bt e et e s e e ranesaeeeneesmeesanesaneanbaenseeenes 12
CaPItAl SEIUCIUTE ...ovieeeeeeeeeeeteete ettt b e st as et ettt s et she e b eneebe e 13
Interest and Debt Service COVETAZE.....ccueriermiiiiriiriiiiiiiert ettt eb e s 13

Conclusions and Recommendations - FINANCINg ..........ccueoerviiiriieieeiecirienceieetesiese e 13



SCHEDULES

Revenue ReQUITEINENT ... .....ooo ittt e s e s ne s b st ear s BCA-1
Gross Revenue Conversion FACtOr........ociviiiiiiiietececie et s e e s e st e s BCA-2
Rate Base — OTiZINal COSt......iieiiiiiirieeiie ettt et e s e BCA-3
Summary of Rate Base AQJUSIINENES ..........coiiiiiiiiiiiieieiiets ettt sa ettt ses et e e s e e e s be e eanens BCA-4
Rate Base Adjustment #1 — NOt USE.........ccceiiriiiririeinni e e e e BCA-5
Rate Base Adjustment #2 — Remove Proposed Plant.............cocociiviiininiiiiiic e BCA-6
Rate Base Adjustment #3 — Reclassify Operating Expenses to Plant..........cccovevnniiiiinniccinincninien BCA-7
Rate Base Adjustment #4 — Reclassify CWIP to Plant .........c.cocoovoirioviiinccicrv e BCA-8
Rate Base Adjustment #5 — Add Supported PIant ... BCA-9
Rate Base Adjustment #6 — Recognize Plant Assets Not Booked by the Company ..........ccocecevvenneene. BCA-10
Rate Base Adjustment #7 — Accumulated Amortization of CIAC. ... BCA-11
Rate Base Adjustment #8 — ATAC .....ccoioiiiiiieireeee e e BCA-12
Rate Base Adjustment #9 — Customer Meter Deposit .......c.ccoovvciviiiiiiininci e BCA-13
Rate Base Adjustment #10 — Accumulated Depreciation EXpense..........o.ccoecvvveiiiiciiiiiciicincecaree, BCA-14
Rate Base Adjustment #11 — Working Capital ALIOWanCe ..........cooecvriiiieieie e BCA-15
Operating Income Statement — Test Year and Staff Recommended............c..ooeeiiniinininceinen, BCA-16
Summary of Operating Income Adjustments — Test YEar.......ccocovcviriniiniiiniiciiirie e BCA-17
Operating Income Adjustment #1 — Normalization of Unmetered Water Revenues...........ooocceveevvcnniennne BCA-18
Operating Income Adjustment #2 — NOt Used..........cccooioiiiiiiii e BCA-19
Operating Income Adjustment #3 — Reclassification of Repairs and Maintenance Expense to Plant ......... BCA-20
Operating Income Adjustment #4 — Reclassify Outside Services Expense to Plant..................oe BCA-21
Operating Income Adjustment #5 — Remove Cost Not Necessary to Provision of Service to Existing Customization ..
...................................................................................................................................................................... BCA-22
Operating Income Adjustment #6 — Reclassify and Normalize Rate Case Expense ..........ccccocoviieinnencnn BCA-23
Operating Income Adjustment #7 — Reclassify Cost from Water Testing to Wells and Springs.................. BCA-24
Operating Income Adjustment #8 — Remove Unsupported Transportation Expense ............cccoccoeenncne. BCA-25
Operating Income Adjustment #9 — Remove Unsupported General Liability Insurance Expense ............... BCA-26
Operating Income Adjustment #10 — Remove Inappropriate Miscellaneous ............cccceveiiniiciiciennnnnene BCA-27
Operating Income Adjustment #11 — Depreciation EXpense ...t BCA-28
Operating Income Adjustment #12 — Taxes other than Income............coooviiciiiiiiiinic e, BCA-29
Operating Income Adjustment #13 — Property Tax Expense...........ccocciice, BCA-30
Operating Income Adjustment #14 — Income Taxes...........ccoooiiiiiiiii i BCA-31
RALE DIESIZN. oottt ettt e be ettt bt bttt e e e e b e e s ea e e se e e e e e e £ e he e e b e R e e ae e e s e e e s e s s oo e ae s eeeneeearesee BCA-32
TYPICAL Bill ATIALYSIS «.veuveereririiietiieeieieieieie ettt et ceece st sae s se e s sas e e s sas e s e s s s e s e e e naeane e ren BCA-33
WIFA Loan Financial ANALYSIS .....c.occciiiiiimiiiiiniiiiiiiec i s BCA-34
Cost Of Capital SUMIMATY ......c.oiiiiiiiiiieie ettt ettt sh et s h et b e sb et s st e e neeneen BCA-35
Operating Income Adjustment #15 — Recognize Miscellaneous EXPense...........ccoeovniiiniiniiicinenneenne. BCA-36
Operating Income Adjustment #16 — Recognize Health Insurance EXpense.........c.oovcevininininnincceseneenee. BCA-37
Operating Income Adjustment #17 — Recognition of Equipment Rental Expense ...........cccocooiiiiniennnncne. BCA-38
ATTACHMENTS
Engineering report for Rate Case.........cccoviiiiiiiiiiiiecc e A

Engineering report for FINanCINg.........cccoooiiiiiiiiiiii e B



Beaver Dam Water Company
Docket Nos. W-03067A-08-0308, et al
Page 1

RATE CASE
Fact Sheet

Company:

Current Rates: Decision No. 55788, dated November 13, 1987; Decision No 64662, dated March
25, 2002; and Decision No. 47690, dated February 22, 1977.
Type of Ownership: Corporation

Location: The Company is located in the extreme northwest corner of the State of Arizona in
Mohave County. The Company is not located in an Active Management Area (“AMA”).

Rates:
Permanent rate increase application filed: July 23, 2008.

Current test year ended: December 31, 2007.
Prior test year ended: CC&N granted November 13, 1987.

Monthly Charges:
Current  Company Staff
Rates Proposed  Recommended
Dec. No. Rates Rates
55788
Monthly Minimum Charge $15.00 $30.00 $27.50
5/8 x 3/4 — inch meter
Gallons in Minimum 0 0 0
Commodity Charge:
(Per 1,000 gallons $1.50
0 to 4,000 gallons (per 1,000 gallons) $3.00
4,000 to 7,000 gallons (per 1,000 gallons) $3.75
Over 7,000 gallons (per 1,000 gallons) $4.75
0to 5,000 gallons (per 1,000 gallons) $2.10
5,001 to 12,000 gallons (per 1,000 gallons) $3.15

Over 12,000 gallons (per 1,000 gallons) $3.75



Beaver Dam Water Company
Docket Nos. W-03067A-08-0308, et al

Page 2
Typical residential bill: Current Company Staff
Rates Proposed = Recommended
Rates Rates
Average use (15,279 gallons) $37.92 $92.58 $72.35
Median use (7,000 gallons) $25.50 $53.25 $44.30
Current  Company Staff
Rates Proposed  Recommended
Dec. No. Rates Rates
64662
Monthly Minimum Charge $13.30 $30.00 $27.50
5/8 x 3/4 — inch meter
Gallons in Minimum 0 0 0

Commodity Charge:

0 to 24,000 gallons (per 1,000 gallons) $1.20
25,000 to 49,000 gallons (per 1,000 gallons) $1.35
50,000 to 99,000 gallons (per 1,000 gallons) S1.50
Over 100,000 gallons (per 1,000 gallons $1.75

0 to 4,000 gallons (per 1,000 gallons) $3.00

4,000 to 7,000 gallons (per 1,000 gallons) $3.75

Over 7,000 gallons (per 1,000 gallons) , $4.75

0to 5,000 gallons (per 1,000 gallons) $2.10

5,001 to 12,000 gallons (per 1,000 gallons) $3.15

Over 12,000 gallons (per 1,000 gallons) $3.75

Typical residential bill: Current Association Staff

Rates Proposed  Recommended

Rates Rates

Average use (15,279 gallons) $31.64 $92.58 $72.35

Median use (7,000 gallons) $21.70 $53.25 $44.30

Customers:

Number of customers in prior test year: Zero, CC&N was granted on November 13, 1987.

Number of customers in the current test year (12/31/07): 443



Beaver Dam Water Company
Docket Nos. W-03067A-08-0308, et al
Page 3

Current test year customers by meter size:

5/8 X 3/4 - inch: 258

1-Inch: 4
'1/2-Inch: 1
Turbo 3 1
Turbo 4 1
Turbo 6 178 lots on a master meter for the HOA
Total 443

Seasonal customers: The Company does not show seasonal customers.
Customer notification for financing application sent: May 24, 2008.
Customer notification for rate application sent: July 17, 2008

Number of customer complaints and/or opinions concerning rate/financing applications filed: 17
(All were against the rate increase)

Percentage of complaints to customer base: 4%

Summary of Filing

The test year results for Beaver Dam Water Company (“Beaver Dam” or “Company”), as
adjusted by the Arizona Corporation Commission (“Commission™) Utilities Division (“Staft”),
show total operating revenue of $229,068 and an operating loss of $75,470 on an Original Cost
Rate Base (“OCRB”) of $258,030, as shown in Schedule BCA-1.

The Company’s proposed rates would produce total operating revenue of $500,172 and
operating income of $83,123, or an 8.68 rate of return. The Company’s requested rates, as filed,
would increase the typical 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter residential bill (with a median usage of 7,000
gallons) by $27.75, or 108.82 percent, from $25.50 to $53.25 for those customers subject to the
rates approved in Decision No. 55788 as shown on Schedule BCA-33. For customers subject to
the rates approved in Decision No. 64662, the Company’s requested rates, as filed, would
increase the typical 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter residential bill (with a median usage of 7,000 gallons)
by $31.55, or 145.39 percent, from $21.70 to $53.25 as shown on Schedule BCA-33.



Beaver Dam Water Company
Docket Nos. W-03067A-08-0308, et al
Page 4

Staff’s recommended rates would produce total operating revenue of $365,129, an
increase of $136,043, or 59.39 percent above the adjusted test year revenue of $229,086. Staff’s
recommended revenues would provide an operating income of $20,642 for an 8.00 percent rate
of return on a rate base of $258,030 and produce a debt service coverage ratio (“DSC”) of 2.70
on the current outstanding loan of $161,325 and a new $104,283 20-year amortizing loan at
3.675 percent. Staff’s recommended rates would increase the typical 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter
residential bill (with a median usage of 7,000 gallons) by $18.80, or 73.73 percent, from $25.50
to $44.30 per month, for customers subject to the rates approved in Decision No. 55788 as
shown on Schedule BCA-33. For customers subject to the rates approved in Decision No.
64662, Staff’s recommended rates would increase the typical 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter residential bill
(with a median usage of 7,000 gallons) by $22.60, or 104.15 percent, from $21.70 to $44.30 as
shown on Schedule BCA-33.

Background

Beaver Dam is an Arizona Company engaged in the business of providing water services
in areas located in the extreme northwest corner of the State of Arizona, in Mohave County. The
Company received its Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (“CC&N”) in Decision No.
55788, dated November 13, 1987, in which its current rates were established. Presently the
Company has one Commission-approved long-term debt.

On May 27, 2008, Beaver Dam filed a financing application (Docket No. W-03067A-08-
0266). On July 23, 2008 Beaver Dam filed an application for a permanent rate increase (Docket
No. W-03067A-08-0380). On August 22, 2008, and October 8, 2008, Staff filed a Letter of
Insufficiency. Staff issued a Letter of Sufficiency November 21, 2008. The financing
application and the application for a permanent rate increase were combined per a Procedural
Order issued on September 5, 2008. A subsequent Procedural Order dated January 23, 2009,
directed Staff to file its report by April 6, 2009. The Company provided evidence in its
Application that customers had been notified of the rate case filing by mail on July 17, 2008, and
subsequently, of the financing request by mail on February 11, 2009.

Staff’s review revealed that the Company does not maintain adequate records and could
not produce supporting documentation for its plant additions. The Company indicated in its
application that it lost its records for the period 1987 through 2001 in the Beaver Dam Wash
flood in 2005. The Association’s recordkeeping is not in compliance with the National
Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners (“NARUC”) Uniform System of Accounts
(“USOA).

Staff filed its report (“Staff Report”) in the docket on April 7, 2009, recommending total
operating revenue of $308,277. On April 16, 2009, the Company filed a response requesting
changes to Staff’s recommendation including a request to recover additional amounts for
equipment, vehicles and health insurance.



Beaver Dam Water Company
Docket Nos. W-03067A-08-0308, et al
Page 5

At the hearing on May 4, 2009, the Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) directed Staff and
the Company to discuss a potential resolution over the appropriate recovery of equipment and to
file their respective responses in two weeks. This report (“Amended Staff Report”) presents
Staff’s revised position on the revenue requirement as the result of discussions with the
Company. It is Staff’s understanding that the Company is in agreement with the
recommendations in the Amended Staff Report.

Subsequent to the hearing (April 29, 2009), Beaver Dam Development Corporation
entered into agreements with Beaver Dam to lease a back hoe, a dump truck and a trailer for an
aggregate annual lease cost of $28,265. The Amended Staff Report includes these lease costs as
operating expenses and recommends recovery of these costs.

Consumer Services

Staff reviewed the Commission’s records and found zero complaint, one inquiry for tariff
interpretation and seventeen opinions (all against the rate increase) for the period January 1,
2006 to March 3, 2009.

Engineering Analysis and Recommendations

Staff inspected the Company’s plant facilities on January 15, 2009. A complete
discussion of Staff’s technical findings and recommendations and a complete description of the
water system are provided in the attached Engineering Report (Attachment A).

Staff recommends that the Company use Staff’s depreciation rates as shown in Table B of
the Engineering Report.

Staff recommends approval of Staff’s Service Line and Meter Installation Charges as
shown in Table C of the Engineering Report.

Staff recommends that the Company install a storage tank with a storage capacity of
275,000 gallons for System #2 (PWS #08-127) within two years of the effective date of the order
in this proceeding.

Staff further recommends that the Company file, as a compliance item in this docket
within two years of the effective date of the order in this proceeding, a copy of the Approval to
Construct issued by the Arizona Department of Environmental Quality for the storage facility.

Staff recommends that Beaver Dam be required to separate out the water use data (to
include customer count information and bulk water sales) and plant summary information for
each of its water systems in future annual reports.



Beaver Dam Water Company
Docket Nos. W-03067A-08-0308, et al
Page 6

Compliance

Beaver Dam is current on its Utilities and Corporations annual reports. Beaver Dam is
also current on its property tax payments.

Decision No. 69243, dated January 17, 2007, issued an order preliminary to Beaver Dam
for extension of its CC&N and ordered the Company to file a copy of the developer’s letter of
adequate water supply or a physical availability determination and approval to construct for the
water facilities needed to service the extension area by January 19, 2009.

Beaver Dam has not filed the compliance items. Staff filed for administrative closure of
Docket No. W-03067A-06-0117 and the docket was administratively closed on March 31, 2009.

Rate Base
Staff’s adjustments decreased the Company’s proposed rate base by $699,606, from
$957,636 to $258,030, as shown in Schedule BCA-3. Details of Staff’s adjustments are

discussed below.

Plant in Service

Staff’s adjustments to plant in service resulted in a net decrease of $34,199 as shown on
Schedule BCA-3. Staff made several adjustments to plant to reflect unrecorded plant additions
and to reclassify plant costs that were erroneously recorded as operating expenses.

Adjustment 2 removes $210,254 from Distribution Reservoirs and Standpipes to reflect
the total estimated cost for proposed plant, as shown on Schedule BCA-6.

Adjustment 3 reclassifies $75,551 in operating expenses to plant, as shown on Schedule
BCA-7.

Adjustment 4 removes $40,854 from construction work in progress that was completed in
2007 and billed in 2008 and reclassifies it to transmission and distribution main, as shown on
Schedule BCA-S.

Adjustment 5 increases plant accounts by $6,590, from $16,570 to $23,160 to add plant
assets the Company failed to record, as shown on Schedule BCA-9.

Adjustment 6 recognizes $162,312 in plant additions for the years 2005 and 2006 the
Company erroneously removed as out of service plant cost, as shown on Schedule BCA-10.

Adjustment 7 increases accumulated amortization of contribution-in-aid-of-construction
by $6,357, from $21,187 to $27,544, to reflect use of the mid-year convention in Staff’s
calculations.



Beaver Dam Water Company
Docket Nos. W-03067A-08-0308, et al
Page 7

Advance-in-Aid-of-Construction (AIAC) — Adjustment 8 decreases the rate base by
$654,491 to reflect the test year-end AIAC balance in rate base as shown on Schedule BCA-12.
The Company’s balance sheet shows $613,895 in AIAC. Staff calculated $654,491 for the
AIAC balance. This amount 1s excluded from the rate base.

Customer Meter Deposit - Adjustment 9 decreases rate base by $47,433 to reflect the test
year-end customer deposit balance in rate base as shown on Schedule BCA-13. The Company’s
general ledger reports a balance of $47,433 at the end of the test year.

Accumulated Depreciation — Adjustment 10 decreases Accumulated Depreciation by
$7,094, from $307,919 to $300,825, as shown on schedule BCA-14. Staff calculated its balance
by applying the authorized depreciation rates to Staff’s recommended plant balances for the
intervening years.

Working Capital — Adjustment 11 removes a cash working capital allowance of $45,332
based on the formula method. The formula method recognizes one-eighth of the operating
expenses excluding depreciation, taxes, purchased power expenses plus one twenty-fourth of
purchased power expenses. In general, the formula method is appropriate for Class D and E
companies due to the small size of those utilities, since the cost and time involved in performing
the lead-lag study is generally not cost effective for small utilities due to the relatively minor
impact of cash working capital on the rate base. Cash working capital can be a positive or
negative component of rate base. Staff removes Beaver Dam’s cash working capital allowance
because the Company did not perform a lead-lag study.

Operating Income Statement

Staff’s adjustments decreased the Company’s proposed operating loss by $113,623, from
$189,093 to $75,470, as shown in Schedule BCA-16. Details of Staff’s adjustments to operating
revenues and expenses are discussed below.

Operating Revenue

Unmetered Water Revenue — Adjustment 1 increases unmetered water revenue by
$17,491, from $0 to $17,491, to reflect the normalization of unmetered water revenues for
calendar years 2005, 2006 and 2007 as shown on Schedule 18.

Operating Expenses

Staff’s adjustments to operating expenses resulted in a net decrease of $96,133, from
$400,688 to $304,555 as shown on schedule BCA-16.

Repair and Maintenance Expense — Adjustment 3 decreases this account by $41,679,
from $55,053 to $13,374, to reclassify engineering cost to electrical pumping equipment as
shown on Schedule BCA 17, page 1.




Beaver Dam Water Company
Docket Nos. W-03067A-08-0308, et al
Page 8

Qutside Services Expense — Adjustment 4 decreases this account by $18,208, from
$18,208 to $0, to reclassify engineering services cost to wells and springs as shown on Schedule
BCA -21.

Water Study Cost — Adjustment 5 removes $26,234 in water study cost from outside
services expense, as shown on Schedule BCA-22. This cost is not necessary to provide service
to existing customers. Beaver Dam hired AMEC Earth and Environmental to conduct a water
study for the purpose of obtaining a designation of “adequate water supply” for the certified
areas. Decision No. 69243 required Beaver Dam to file with the Commission a copy of the
developer’s letter of adequate water supply by January 19, 2009, for the extension area. Beaver
Dam has not filed the developer’s letter of adequate water supply.

Rate Case Expense — Adjustment 6 increases the rate case expense by $2,255, from
$2,745 to $5,000, to reclassify cost from outside services expense to rate case expense and
normalize annual rate case expense, as shown on Schedule BCA 23.

Water Testing — Adjustment 7 reduces water testing expense by $3,056, from $6,835 to
$3,779, and reclassifies cost from water testing to wells and springs as discussed in the attached
Engineering Report.

Transportation Expense — Adjustment 8 decreases this account by $2,997, from $9,780 to
$6,783, to reflect the total documented test year expenses, as shown on Schedule BCA-25.

General Liability Insurance — Adjustment 9 decreases this account by $9,320, from
$12,872 to $3,552, to reflect the total documented test year expenses as shown on Schedule
BCA-26.

Miscellaneous Expense — Adjustment 10 decreases this account by $8,192, from $12,376
to $4,184, as shown on Schedule BCA-27. This adjustment removes duplicate purchased water
amount of $3,054, WIFA loan fee amount of $4,912 and Desert Spring Water Company’s
payments received and deposited in error of $227. :

Depreciation Expense — Adjustment 11 increases this account by $7,956, from $29,088 to
$37,044, as shown on Schedule BCA-28. This adjustment reflects application of Staff’s
recommended depreciation rates as shown in Table B of the Engineering Report to Staff’s
recommended depreciable plant balances on a going forward basis.

Taxes Other Than Income Expense - Adjustment 12 increases this account by $4,824,
from $10,948 to $15,772, to reflect calculation of taxes other than income on Staff’s adjusted test
year salaries and wages, as shown on Revised Schedule BCA-30.




Beaver Dam Water Company
Docket Nos. W-03067A-08-0308, et al
Page 9

Property Taxes - Adjustment 13 decreases this account by $2,468, from $8,426 to $5,958
to reflect the property tax calculated on the modified Arizona Department of Revenue (“ADOR”)
methodology adopted by the Commission for water and wastewater utilities, as shown on
Revised Schedule BCA-30.

Income Tax Expense - Adjustment 14 decreased this account by $36,065, from $0 to
negative $36,065 to reflect calculation of income tax expense on Staff’s adjusted test year
taxable income, as shown on Revised Schedule BCA-31.

Miscellaneous Expense — Adjustment 15 increases this account by $786, from $7,281 to
$8,067, to reflect the total documented test year expenses, as shown on Schedule BCA-36.

Health and life Insurance — Adjustment 16 increases this account by $8,000, from $0 to
$8,000, to reflect the total documented test year expenses, as shown on Schedule BCA-37.

Equipment Rental Expense — Adjustment 17 increases this account by $28,265, from
$5,400 to $33,665, to reflect a known and measurable change in annual equipment lease cost
based on an agreement between